are events or conditions that may give rise to significant uncertainty;
 the classification of financial instruments;
 the assessment of revenue recognition using the five-step approach under IFRS 15 and the

collectability of amounts receivable; and
 the determination of the functional currency of the company.

f. Restatement of previously reported financial statements

The Company has identified certain errors related to the recognition of depreciation expense
related to its property and equipment and the recognition of share-based payments for the six
months ended June 30, 2021 as well as certain errors in its classification of cost of revenue,
depreciation and general and administrative expenses for the six months ended June 30, 2021,
which resulted in material misstatements in accounts as summarized in the following table. The
following table also includes the effect of the adjustment from correction of such errors on the
Company’s statement of financial position and statement of income (loss) and comprehensive
income (loss):

Previously
reported  Adjustments  Restated

Statement of Financial Position

As at June 30, 2021
Property and equipment $ 190,672 $ (5,851) $ 184,821
Total Assets  4,352,901  (5,851)  4,347,050
Share-based payment reserve  96,018  102,510  198,528
Translation difference reserve  8,719  14,285  23,004
Deficit  (4,694,571)  (122,646)  (4,817,217)
Total shareholders’ equity  3,762,060  (5,851)  3,756,209

BYND CANNASOFT ENTERPRISES INC.
Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
For the six months ended June 30, 2022
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)
(Unaudited)

- 12 -

NOTE 2 – SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND USE OF

ESTIMATES AND JUDGMENT (Restated) (continued)

f. Restatement of previously reported financial statements (continued)

Statement of Income (Loss) and Comprehensive Income (Loss)

For the three months ended June 30, 2021

Cost of revenue
Depreciation

$

158,468
32,384

$

7,596
(4,688)

$

166,064
27,696

General and administrative
expenses
Share-based payment

85,096
96,018

(6,814)
102,510

78,282
198,528

Loss for the period  (1,243)  (98,604)  (99,847)
Exchange differences on
translation of foreign operations  (4,809)  (38)  (4,847)
Total comprehensive loss  (3,902)  (98,642)  (102,544)

For the six months ended June 30, 2021

Cost of revenue
Depreciation

$

323,620
39,309

$

18,058
1,011

$

341,678
40,320

General and administrative
expenses
Share-based payment

162,516
96,018

(13,218)
102,510

149,298
198,528

Loss for the period  (4,435,230)  (108,361)  (4,543,591)
Total comprehensive loss  (4,420,851)  (108,361)  (4,529,212)

BYND CANNASOFT ENTERPRISES INC.
Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
For the six months ended June 30, 2022
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)
(Unaudited)

- 13 -

NOTE 3 – ACQUISITIONS

Acquisition of B.Y.B.Y.

On October 1, 2020, BYND and the former shareholders of B.Y.B.Y. entered into a share exchange
agreement, whereby Beyond would acquire 74% ownership interest in B.Y.B.Y from the former
shareholders in exchange for 54.58% ownership interest in BYND. One of the former shareholders
would hold the remaining 26% ownership interest in B.Y.B.Y. in trust for BYND, for the purpose